

No. 24-6008

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

DAYMON JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVE WATKIN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an order of the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, The Hon. Kirk E. Sheriff
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:23-cv-00848-KES-CDB)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Alan Gura
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202.301.3300
agura@ifs.org

December 18, 2024

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court has jurisdiction over this appeal	4
A. As Christian concedes, the district court’s order is appealable under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	4
B. Jurisdiction does not turn on Johnson’s likelihood of success	7
C. This Court has pendent jurisdiction over non-final dismissals that are either “inextricably intertwined” with an appealable order, or whose review is “necessary to ensure meaningful review” of an appealable order	8
1. “Inextricably intertwined”	8
2. “Necessary to ensure meaningful review”	9
D. The interlocutory dismissal of Johnson’s complaint cannot defeat this Court’s jurisdiction to review the denial of injunctive relief	10
E. The district court lacks power to bar litigants from appealing its appealable decisions.....	15
II. This Court should decide the preliminary injunction motion	17
III. The time to enjoin Defendants is now	19

IV. KCCD Defendants lack a “mixed motive” defense to standing, because they defined protected First Amendment speech as grounds for termination	22
V. Johnson reasonably fears punishment for his speech.....	28
VI. Abstract claims of potential disruption do not erase the First Amendment’s protection of Johnson’s speech.....	31
VII. BP 3050 is unconstitutional.....	35
VIII. The DEIA regulations injure Johnson.....	36
IX. Defendants are state officials, who can be enjoined from enforcing state laws and regulations	40
X. Christian is responsible for Johnson’s injuries under the DEIA regulations and her “competencies and criteria”	42
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	5, 16
<i>Aliser v. SEIU California</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	42
<i>Al-Kim, Inc. v. United States</i> , 650 F.2d 944 (9th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Arc of California v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 12, 15
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Mayes</i> , 117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024)	29
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , 654 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 15
<i>Bauer v. Sampson</i> , 261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)	
<i>Cuviello v. City of Belmont</i> , No. 23-16135, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 12075 (9th Cir. May 20, 2024)	15
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	32, 33
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	20
<i>Dominguez v. Better Mortg. Corp.</i> , 88 F.4th 782 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	5

<i>Evers v. Cnty. of Custer</i> , 745 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984)	42
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	40
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001)	
<i>Hendricks v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2005)	8, 9, 10
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , 84 F.4th 1089 (9th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	32
<i>Kohn v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 87 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	40
<i>LA All. For Human Rights v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 14 F.4th 947 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Love v. Villacana</i> , 73 F.4th 751 (9th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 861 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988)	40

<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. Of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	40, 41
<i>Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan</i> , 954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	34, 35
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	42
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council v. Kantor</i> , 99 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Pacific Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen's Medical Center</i> , 810 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Wash. & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	16
<i>Sanchez v. L.A. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 39 F.4th 548 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Silvas v. G.E. Money Bank</i> , 449 Fed. Appx. 641 (9th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>St. Hilaire v. Arizona</i> , 76 F.3d 388, U.S. App. LEXIS 7336 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11, 12, 15

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	6
<i>Swenson v. Potter</i> , 271 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>WMX Techs., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 104 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	11
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , No. 2:23-cv-1939, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230575 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2023).....	18
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , 116 F.4th 888 (9th Cir. 2024).....	18
 Statutes, Rules, Regulations, and Policies	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	14
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983	40
9th Cir. R. 32-2(b).....	2
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 510201.....	20, 37
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 51200	20, 37
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 51201(b)	37
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 51201(c).....	37

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 51201(d)	37
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 53425	38
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 53601(a)	20
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 53601(b)	38
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 53602	38
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 53602(a)	21
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 53602(b)	36
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 53605	38
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 5, § 53605(a)	21, 39
Cal. Educ. Code § 87732(a)	22
Cal. Educ. Code § 87732(c)	22
Cal. Educ. Code § 87732(f)	22
KCCD Board Policy 3050	passim

Other Authorities

9 Moore’s Federal Practice P110.25[1] (2 Ed. 1974).....	8
